

CITY OF EFFINGHAM, IL NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY - 2015 CODE AMENDMENTS

Sec. 10-23. Adoption of the National Fire Protection Association 101 Life Safety Code- 2015 Edition; Applicability, Administration, and Enforcement.

The National Fire Protection Association 101 Life Safety Code – 2015 Edition, as published by National Fire Protection Association (hereinafter referred to as the "NFPA 2015"), subject to the additions, insertions, deletions, and modifications prescribed in Section 10-24 of this Article. Except as provided in Section 10-21 of this Chapter, the NFPA 2015 shall apply to all buildings existing within the corporate limits of the City of Effingham, Illinois, as of January 01, 2018.

Except as provided in Sections 10-21 and 10-25 of this Chapter, the Fire Chief of the Effingham Fire Department, the Assistant Fire Chief of the Effingham Fire Department and his or her designees, are hereby authorized and directed to enforce the provisions of said NFPA 2015 within the corporate limits of the City of Effingham. The City of Effingham Police Department, City Engineer, City Building Official, and City Attorney are hereby authorized and directed to cooperate with the Effingham Fire Department in the implementation and enforcement of the NFPA 2015 Edition.

The provisions in Chapter 1 of the IFC 2015, as adopted by the City of Effingham within Section 10-21 of this Article, and as amended by Section 10-22 of this Article, shall be the administration and enforcement provisions to be applied to the NFPA 2015.

Sec. 10-24. Amendments to the National Fire Protection Association 101 Life Safety Code- 2015 Edition.

The following sections and appendices of the NFPA 2015 are hereby added, inserted, deleted, and/or modified as follows:

The word "Add" preceding a provision of this Section means that such provision is thereby added to and made part of the NFPA 2015 as though fully set forth at the referenced section.

The word "Amend" preceding a provision of this Section means that such provision amends the reference section of the NFPA 2015 to read as provided and that such provision is added to and made a part of this code as though fully set forth at the referenced number.

The word "Delete" preceding a provision of this Section means that such provision deletes the referenced section from the NFPA 2015.

The word "Passim" preceding a provision of this Section means that such provision amends any reference of such phrase found at various places throughout the NFPA 2015.

Chapter 1 Administration

Amend:

1.1.1 Title. NFPA 101, *Life Safety Code*, shall be known as the *Life Safety Code* 2015, cited as such, and shall be referred to herein as "this *Code*," "the *Code*," or "NFPA 2015."The Fire Chief, Assistant Fire Chief, or their designee shall provide approval for items covered in this code

Chapter 2 Referenced Publications

AMEND: Chapter 2 Referenced Publications shall be amended as follows:

1. NFPA: See the modifications indicated in the National Fire Protection Agency 101, Life Safety Code, 2012 Edition amendments and the modifications indicated in the National Fire Protection Agency 101, Life Safety Code, 2015 Edition amendments.

Chapter 7 Means of Egress

Delete: Section 7.2.1.15 – Inspection of Door Openings, including Sections 7.2.1.15.1 through

7.2.1.15.7

Chapter 8 Features of Fire Protection

Delete: Section 8.3.3.13 – Fire Rated Door Assemblies

Chapter 43 Building Rehabilitation

Amend:

Section 43.5.2.3 – Where the total area of all the rehabilitation work areas included in a modification exceeds 50 percent of the area of the building, the work shall be considered as new construction and shall comply with the requirements of the 2015 International Fire Code as adopted by the City of Effingham.

ANNEX

ADOPTION OF ANNEXES: The City of Effingham, Illinois, hereby adopts the following Annexes as part of this code:

- 1. Annex A
- 2. Annex B
- 3. Annex C